The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the City’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the City and Library calculated using the discount rate as well as
what the City’s and Library's net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)
Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

City $ 5,990,360 $ (3,336,034) $ (10,747,342)
Library 1,128,906 (628,688) (2,025,377)

$ 7,119,266 $ (3,964,722) $ (12,772,719)

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

87

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

City Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 999,892 $ 188,433 $ 1,188,325
Interest 5,611,985 1,119,665 6,731,650
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience 1,118,766 210,836 1,329,602
Change of Assumptions (591,957) (111,556) (703,513)
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (4,392,297) (827,745) (5,220,042)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 2,746,389 579,633 3,326,022
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 81,180,714 13,685,485 94,866,199

Total Pension Liability - Ending $ 83,927,103 $ 14,265,118 $ 98,192,221

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer $ 1,226,121 $ 231,067 $ 1,457,188
Contributions - Members 465,530 87,731 553,261
Net Investment Income 10,993,932 2,071,848 13,065,780
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (4,392,297) (827,745) (5,220,042)
Other (Net Transfer) 487,288 91,831 579,119
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 8,780,574 1,654,732 10,435,306
Plan Net Position - Beginning 78,482,563 13,239,074 91,721,637

Plan Net Position - Ending 87,263,137 14,893,806 102,156,943

Employer's Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ (3,336,034) $ (628,688) $ (3,964,722)

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

88

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the City recognized pension revenue of $1,028,180 for the City, and
$91,330 for the Library, and $1,119,510 in total. At December 31, 2020, the City and Library reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

92

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  53,913,455 $  38,327,995 $  25,652,090

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 101,920,619 $ 62,474,261 $ 39,446,358

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,643,160 — 1,643,160
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 6,832,385 — 6,832,385
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,717,057 — 1,717,057
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 3,405,260 (3,405,260)
Contributions - Employees 30,420 754,899 (724,479)
Net Investment Income — 7,238,745 (7,238,745)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (4,686,533) (4,686,533) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (57,519) 57,519

Net Changes 5,536,489 6,654,852 (1,118,363)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 107,457,108 $ 69,129,113 $ 38,327,995

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

93

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $3,793,203. At December 31,
2020, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  2,580,363 $  (146,542) $  2,433,821

[…]

contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially
determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

97

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  19,163,859 $  11,516,592 $  5,254,479

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 50,649,188 $ 36,894,041 $ 13,755,147

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,205,599 — 1,205,599
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,442,991 — 3,442,991
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (580,668) — (580,668)
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 1,717,043 (1,717,043)
Contributions - Employees — 416,724 (416,724)
Net Investment Income — 4,206,714 (4,206,714)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,695,022) (1,695,022) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (34,004) 34,004

Net Changes 2,372,900 4,611,455 (2,238,555)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 53,022,088 $ 41,505,496 $ 11,516,592

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

98

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $1,618,676. At December 31,
2020, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  181,216 $  (1,277,346) $  (1,096,130)